
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 

JOEL DOE, a minor, by and through his 

Guardians JOHN DOE and JANE DOE, 

 

Plaintiff, 

 

v. 

 

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT; 

DR. RICHARD FAIDLEY, in his official 

capacity as Superintendent of the Boyertown 

Area School District; DR. BRETT COOPER, 

in his official capacity as Principal; and DR. E. 

WAYNE FOLEY, in his official capacity as 

Assistant Principal,  

 

Defendants, 

 

 

 

 

Civil Action No. 17-1249-EGS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MOTION OF AIDAN DESTEFANO AND THE PENNSYLVANIA YOUTH CONGRESS 

FOUNDATION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS 

 

 Aidan DeStefano and the Pennsylvania Youth Congress Foundation move to intervene as 

defendants as of right pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) or, alternatively, for permissive 

intervention under Rule 24(b)(1). The basis for the Proposed Intervenor-Defendants motion to 

intervene is set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law as well as the accompanying 

declarations attached thereto. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated: April 3, 2017     /s Mary Catherine Roper_______   

Mary Catherine Roper 

PA ID No. 71107 

ACLU of Pennsylvania 

P.O. Box 60173  

Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Tel: (215) 592-1513 ext. 116 



 

 

Fax: (215) 592-1343 

mroper@aclupa.org 

 

       Amanda L. Nelson, Esq. ** 

       Harper S. Seldin, Esq. ** 

        Cozen O’Connor 

        1650 Market Street, Suite 2800 

        Philadelphia, PA 19103 

        (215) 665-5590 

        anelson@cozen.com 

hseldin@cozen.com 

 

Witold J. Walczak 

ACLU of Pennsylvania 

247 Fort Pitt Blvd. 

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

Telephone: (412) 681-7864 

Facsimile: (412) 681-8707 

vwalczak@aclupa.org 

 

Leslie Cooper * 

American Civil Liberties 

Union Foundation 

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 

New York, NY 10004 

(212) 549-2500 

lcooper@aclu.org 

 

* Pro hac vice admission anticipated. 

** EDPA admission anticipated. 

 

  



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that this Motion to Intervene, along with the proposed order, proposed 

answer, supporting brief, and supporting declarations, were served counsel for Plaintiff by ECF 

filing and by email to: 

Randall Luke Wenger  

Independence Law Center  

23 North Front Street  

Harrisburg, PA 17101  

rwenger@indlawcenter.org 

Counsel for the Defendant School District and individual District Officials was served by email 

to: 

Michael I. Levin 

LEVIN LEGAL GROUP, P.C. 

1301 Masons Mill Business Park 

1800 Byberry Road 

Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006 

mlevin@levinlegalgroup.com 

 

 

 Dated April 3, 2017     /s/ Mary Catherine Roper  

       Mary Catherine Roper 

mailto:mlevin@levinlegalgroup.com

